Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Resolution recognizing **Paul Miller**, Gonzales Chief of Police, for) his thirty-four years of service to the residents of the City of Gonzales.....)

WHEREAS, Paul Miller started his service to the residents of the City of Gonzales as a Police Reserve Officer in 1983, he was later promoted to Police Sergeant, and was appointed Chief of Gonzales Chief of Police in 2007; and

WHEREAS, Paul Miller was named officer of the year in 1987, 1991, and 1995; and

WHEREAS, Paul Miller was selected as department supervisor of the year in 2006 and 2007; and

WHEREAS, in 1997, **Paul Miller** graduated from the Robert Presley Institute of Criminal Investigation in Homicide Investigation and from Peace Officer Standards & Training Supervisory Leadership Institute in 1999; and

WHEREAS, Paul Miller received a Peace Officer Standards & Training Supervisors Certificate in 1998, Peace Officer Standards & Training Management Certificate in 2012, and Peace Officer Standards & Training Executive Certificate in 2014; and

WHEREAS, in 2009, **Paul Miller** was president of the Monterey County Chief Law Enforcement Officers Association; and

WHEREAS, Paul Miller was a member of the Monterey County Emergency Medical Coordinating Council from 2014 through 2016, and the chair in 2015; and

WHEREAS, under **Paul Miller's** leadership, the Gonzales Police Department worked through the toughest recession in recent history, coordinated and oversaw the construction of a new 10,000 square feet Public Services Building, Police Station; and

WHEREAS, Paul Miller lead the South County Police Agency in many key grants to break the cycle of violence and reduce gang violence, moved the police department forward, and most importantly maintained the City one of the safest on the Central Coast; and

WHEREAS, Paul Miller has gone above and beyond the call of duty and is committed in keeping our communities safe.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, hereby congratulates **Paul Miller** for his successful and valuable service as Chief of Police, and wishes him a happy and fulfilling future upon his retirement from service to the City of Gonzales.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2017.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy